

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 34530 OF 2022**

Between

K. Padmaja, W/o Jaya Reddy

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP NO: 34530 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Union of India, Ministry of Railways, Rep. by its General Manager, III Floor, RailNilayam, South Central Railway, Secunderabad.-500025- Telangana.
2. The Divisional Railway Manager, I Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunaerbad Division - South Central Railway.
3. The Senior Divisional Commercial Manager, I Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad, South Central Railway-500025,
4. The Senior Divisional Finance Manager, III Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad-South Central Railway-500025.
5. The Manager, UCO Bank, 13-38, Yadav Nagar, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad 500047.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner

: SRI PARNANDI RAMCHANDER RAO

Counsel for the Respondent no.1

: SMT. B. KAVITHA YADAV Standing

Counsel for Central Government.

Counsel for the Respondents no. 2 to 4

**: SMT. T. SUHASINI Standing Counsel for
RAILWAY.**

Counsel for the Respondent no.5

**: SMT. M. SHALINI Standing Counsel for
UCO BANK.**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to appoint any of the four names submitted or alternatively appoint any Arbitrator as the Hon'ble Court deems fit to resolve disputes arose during operation/after completion of the contract of the Kazipet parking stand contract vide LOA No. C/C/ 300/VPS/ KZJ/2018- dt 15.03.2019, Agreement No. 02/2021- dt 04.02.2021, pending disposal of WP No 34530 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed to appoint an Arbitrator for resolving the disputes arose during operation/after completion of the contract of the Kazipet Parking stand contract vide LOA No.C/C/300/VPS/KZJ/2018 dated 15.06.2019 in Agreement No.02/2021-dated 04.02.2021.

Being satisfied with the reasons in the accompanying affidavit and with the consent of learned counsel for the respondents, this application stands ordered.

Dr.Yarlagadda Padmavathi, learned Senior Advocate, Plot No.542, Kanakadhara, Opp.MCRHRD, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad – 500 033 is hereby appointed as Sole Arbitrator (Mob: 9246571009) to adjudicate the disputes between the parties.

Parties shall appear along with a copy of this order before the Arbitrator.

Accordingly, the I.A. stands allowed.

**SD/- P.C. SULKEHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr.Yarlagadda Padmavathi, Plot No.542, Kanakadhara, Opp.MCRHRD, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad – 500 033, (Mob: 9246571009)
(BY SPECIAL MESSENGER along with Entire Material papers)
2. The General Manager, Union of India, Ministry of Railways, III Floor, RailNilayam, South Central Railway, Secunderabad.-500025- Telangana.
3. The Divisional Railway Manager, I Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad Division - South Central Railway.
4. The Senior Divisional Commercial Manager, I Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad, South Central Railway-500025,
5. The Senior Divisional Finance Manager, III Floor, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad-South Central Railway-500025.
6. The Manager, UCO Bank, 13-38, Yadav Nagar, Malkajigiri, Hyderabad 500047.
(Addressees 2 to 6 BY SPAD)

7. One CC to SRI P. RAMCHANDER RAO Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 34530 OF 2022**

DIRECTION

